

Nos. 09-1298 & 09-1302

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

THE BOEING COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
THE BOEING COMPANY**

J. MICHAEL LUTTIG
Executive Vice President
& General Counsel
GRANT M. DIXTON
LYNDA GUILD SIMPSON
THE BOEING COMPANY
100 North Riverside
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 544-2800

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL W. KIRK
HOWARD C. NIELSON, JR.
DAVID LEHN
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

January 4, 2011

*Counsel for Petitioner
The Boeing Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Government Is the Moving Party	2
A. The Contractors' Assertion of a Separate Claim for Costs Does Not Make Them the Moving Parties on the Government's Default-Termination Claim	3
B. The Government's Assertion That It Sought No Affirmative Relief <i>from the CFC</i> Is Irrelevant	10
II. There Is No Basis for the Government's Alternative Rule that the Government – and Only the Government – May Proceed with a Civil Claim when Its Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege Substantially Prejudices the Opposing Party's Ability to Defend	15
A. The Government Mischaracterizes the Rule Sought by the Contractors....	16
B. The Contractors Do Not Seek to “Penalize” the Government for Asserting the Privilege	19
C. The Contractors Seek Only the Same Treatment the Government Demands for Itself	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Attorney General v. Irish People, Inc.</i> , 684 F.2d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19, 20
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 289 (1994).....	5, 7
<i>Campbell v. Gerrans</i> , 592 F.2d 1054 (9th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Edmonds v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2004)	15
<i>Global Relief Foundation, Inc. v. O'Neill</i> , 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Hardeman-Monier-Hutcherson v. United States</i> , 458 F.2d 1364 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	8
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	24
<i>Jenks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957).....	9
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (1998)	15
<i>Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	7, 8
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 1441 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	4, 5, 7
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States</i> , 37 Fed. Cl. 285 (1997)	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Republic of China v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 551 (D. Md. 1956)	20
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indemnity Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Seaboard Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Serafino v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 515 (1st Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	24
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (2005)	14
<i>United States v. Certain Real Property and Premises Known as 4003-4005 5th Avenue</i> , 55 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	23
<i>United States v. Kasler Electric Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>United States v. Koreh</i> , 144 F.R.D. 218 (D.N.J. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	1, 6, 7, 9, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Suntip Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Wehling v. Columbia Broadcasting System</i> , 608 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1979)	21
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1189.....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(3)(B).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1189(c)(2)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)(2)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1534	24
8 U.S.C. § 1534(e)(3).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(f).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(f)(2)(B).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3511(e)	24
41 U.S.C. § 605(b).....	10
41 U.S.C. § 609(a)(1).....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1701	24
50 U.S.C. § 1702(c)	24
50 U.S.C. § 1806	24
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 C.F.R. § 244.3 (1952).....	24
48 C.F.R. § 52.249-9(g) (1984)	8
Proposed FED. R. EVID. 509 & Advisory Com- mittee's Notes, 56 F.R.D. 183 (1972)	20-21
